Program Integration and Control
Contract

International Space Station Program

FINAL RFP NNJ09ZBG001R - Amendment #1

January 16, 2009

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
International Space Station Program

Johnson Space Center

Houston, Texas




OMB Approval No. 2700-0042

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/ 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 2 | 6

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
Final RFP Amendment # 1 01/16/09 e
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (f other than ltem  CODE |

NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center

Space Station Procurement Office 2101 NASA Parkway

2101 NASA Parkway Attn: Andrea R. Falls, Building 259

Mail Code: BG Houston, TX 77058

Houston, TX 77058
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and ZIP Code)

“'All Potential Offerors”

CODE FACILITY CODE
(X) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
X | FINAL RFP NNJ09ZBGO001R 10/22/08
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ ] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers || is extended, || is not
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and D copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offor

submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOQUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x)

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) set forth in Item 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b) & Limitation of Funds 52.232.22 (APR 1984) as modified by NFS 1832 232-81,

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

d. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, l:l is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14, description of amendment/modification (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.}

This is Amendment #1 to the Final RFP entitled NNJ09ZBGOO01R, International Space Station (ISS) Program
Integration & Control (P1&C) follow-on. The purpose of Amendment #1 is to inform potential Offerors:

(Continued on Page 2)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Andrea R. Falls, Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. U 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY| / T = “See Block 3”
{Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE JSC MS Word (Aug 95) Prescribed by GSA

SF30-2



FINAL RFP NNJ09ZBGOO1R SF30
AMENDMENT 1 Page 3 of 6

PROGRAM INTEGRATION AND CONTROL

1. Additional Questions and Answers are provided and posted on the ISS P1&C website at:
http://procurement.jsc.nasa.gov/isspic/default.asp . An additional amendment is forthcoming.

2. The Due date for Volume III - Past Performance is hereby extended From: January 22, 2009, To:
January 29, 2009. As a result of this change, Section L pg. L-33, 6.0 VOLUME III - PAST
PERFORMANCE, pg. L-42, 7.0 VOLUME IV- PRICE PROPOSAL, and pg. L-14, L.12
PROPOSAL SUBMISSION INSTRUCTIONS are hereby updated to reflect this change.

3. Section C, 1.3.1.2.2 (d) is revised in its entirety:

FROM:
Identify any issues or concerns derived from work transfer or deferral and
presented to the ISS Program Manager.

TO:
Identify any issues or concerns derived from work transfer or deferral and provide

to NASA CM. NASA CM will present the issues/concerns to the ISS Program
Manager.

4. Section C, 3.1.1.11, (b) is hereby updated in its entirety:

FROM:
Change processing for requirements in NSTS 08171, OMRS. Ensure NSTS 08171,
File 2 Volume 2 requirements are in place to support for launch vehicles ICDs/IRDs.

TO:

The Contractor will be responsible for administration, user accounts, and training for
the OMRS database.

5. Section J, Attachment J-1, Data Requirements List (DRL) and Data Requirements Descriptions
(DRDs) is updated in its entirety to provide the example formats referenced in DRD PIC-PC-01.

SF30-3




FINAL RFP NNJ09ZBGO01R SF30
AMENDMENT 1 Page 4 of 6

PROGRAM INTEGRATION AND CONTROL

6. Section L, Appendix 5, Table L-2: PI&C SOW Proposal Level of Detail and WYEs’ table is
modified for clarification and to change 6.1 S&MA Management & Administration and 6.2
S&MA Integration from an “R” to an “D”.

FROM:
Column | Column Column Column
1 2 3 4
| Detail (D) SOW Title *FY 2010
i Rollup (R) **WYEs
i (12 mo.)
'z IDIQ
R 0.0 Total PI&C Contract
D 1.1 Program Management
R 1.2 Business Management
D 1.2:3 Resources Management
D 1.24 ISS Budget Support/Assessments
D 1:2.5 Program Scheduling
R 1.3.1 Configuration Management
D 1.3.1.1 Management and Administration
D 1312 Configuration Status Accounting and Verification
D 1.3.1.3 Configuration Control
D 1:32 Program Data Management and Integration
R 1.4 Program Information Technology (IT)
D 1.4.1 IT Management
D 142 IT Systems Management and Operations
D 155 IP Elements Integration Management
R 22 Systems Analysis and Integration
D 2.2.1 Program Requirements and Interfaces
D 222 System Performance Analysis and Integration
D 2.2:3 Strategic Planning, Assembly and Configuration
Engineering
D 3.1.1 Vehicle Technical Integration
R 32 Visiting Vehicles
R 6.0 Safety and Mission Assurance (S&MA)
R 6.1 S&MA Management and Administration
R 6.2 S&MA Integration
D 6.3 Program Risk Management [
R 6.6 Quality Assurance [
R [67 [ Operations Safety NI .

SF30-4




FINAL RFP NNJ0SZBGOOIR
AMENDMENT 1

PROGRAM INTEGRATION AND CONTROL

SF30
Page 5 of 6

TO:

' Column | Column Column Column
1 2 3 4
Detail (D) |  SOW Title *FY 2010
Rollup (R) *WYEs
(12 mo.)
IDIQ
R 0.0 Total P1&C Contract
D 1.1 Program Management
R 12 Business Management
D 123 Resources Management
D 1.2.4 ISS Budget Support/Assessments
D 125 Program Scheduling
R 1.3.1 Configuration Management
D 1.3,1.1 Management and Administration
D 1.3.1.2 Configuration Status Accounting and Verification
D 1.3.1.3 Configuration Control
D 132 Program Data Management and Integration
R 1.4 Program Information Technology (IT)
D 1.4.1 IT Management
D 1.42 IT Systems Management and Operations
D 153 IP Elements Integration Management
R 2.2 Systems Analysis and Integration
D 221 Program Requirements and Interfaces
D 222 System Performance Analysis and Integration
D 223 Strategic Planning, Assembly and Configuration
Engineering
D 3.1.1 Vehicle Technical Integration
R 3.2 Visiting Vehicles
R 6.0 Safety and Mission Assurance (S&MA)
D 6.1 S&MA Management and Administration
D 6.2 S&MA Integration
D |63 Program Risk Management BN

It is the Offeror’s responsibility to monitor the Internet site for the release of any amendments.
Potential Offerors will be responsible for downloading their own copy of the solicitation and
amendments (if any). Any referenced notes may be viewed at the following URLSs linked below.
Documents related to this procurement will be available over the Internet. These documents will
reside on a World Wide Web (WWW) server, which may be accessed using a WWW browser
application. The Internet site, or URL, for the NASA/JSC Business Opportunities homepage is
http://prod.nasa.gov/cgi-bin/eps/bizops.cgi?gr=D&pin=73

SF30-5




FINAL RFP NJ09ZBGO001R

SF30

AMENDMENT 1 Page 6 of 6
PROGRAM INTEGRATION AND CONTROL
FINAL RFP NNJ09ZBG001R AMENDMENT AND HISTORY PAGE
MOD. DESCRIPTION DATE
NO.
- Posting of Draft RFP, 10/22/08
Draft RFP Amendment #1: 12/02/08
a) Released the Final RFP
b) Posting of Questions & Answers from the Draft RFP.
Final RFP Amendment # 1 01/16/09

SF30-6




